
Certified Behavioral 

Health Clinic

Atrezzo Training Guide

Hello and Welcome to the Acentra Health Certified Behavioral Health Clinic (CCBHC) 
provider training. 

This video has been created to provide a general overview on how to submit a 
CCBHC request in Atrezzo. The guidance presented in this training is meant to give a 
basic understanding and overview of the submission process.

1



2

P R O C E D U R E  C O D E S

AT R E Z Z O  S U B M I S S I O N

H O L D  F O R  S E RV I C E  

P R O C E S S  F O R  AD U LT S

F R E Q U E N T LY  AS K E D  

Q U E S T I O N S

Agenda 

I N T R O D U C T I O N

2



Introduction
PART ONE

We will start with an introduction to CCBHC’s.
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• Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinics (CCBHCs) are behavioral health organizations designed to 

provide comprehensive and coordinated behavioral health services. CCBHCs focus on improving access to  

care for mental health and substance use disorders while ensuring services are available to anyone in need 

regardless of their ability to pay, where they live, or their age. 

• CCBHCs must:  

– Provide a range of services to get people into care quickly

– Have crisis services available 24/7

– Offer comprehensive behavioral health services to prevent clients from needing to pieces together care across 

providers.

– Offer care coordination across behavioral health, physical health, social services and related systems.

What is CCBHC?
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As a part of the Federal CCBHC Medicaid Demonstration program, the Maine Department of Health and 

Human Services (DHHS) has designed a state certification process to approve provider organizations to deliver 

CCBHC services. Information about included CCBHC services and the certification process can be found at: 

https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/oms/providers/value-based-purchasing/ccbhc

Acentra Health serves has the behavioral health system contractor to capture, share, and report data for 

CCBHC within the Atrezzo system. Upon implementation of the Maine Demonstration, CCBHC providers will 

submit Registrations and Continued Stay Reviews via the Atrezzo portal for members enrolled in CCBHC 

services. 

Maine Implementation of CCBHC
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CCHBC Procedure Codes
PART TWO

In part two, we will review the CCBHC procedure codes. 
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CCBHC Procedure Codes 

CCBHC Encounter 
CCBHC 

Procedure 
Code

Initial Assessment 90791

Comprehensive Assessment 90792

Individualized Treatment Plan 99367

Care Team Meetings with Client and/or Caregiver 99366

Transitional Care Services 99495

Outpatient Clinical Services: Individual and Family Therapy, Mental 
Health

90832

Outpatient Clinical Services: Individual and Family Therapy, Substance 
Use

H0022 

Outpatient Clinical Services: Individual and Family Therapy, Co-
Occurring 

H0022HH

Outpatient Clinical Services: Co-Occurring Capable Group Therapy 90853

Medication Management, Psychiatric H0034

Medication Management, Substance UseH00034HF

Health Promotion99402

CCBHC Encounter 
CCBHC 

Procedure 
Code

Case Management T2023

Case Management, Adults with SMI T2023HE

Case Management, High Fidelity Wraparound T2023HK

Case Management, Children with SEDT2023HA

Individual Placement and Support – Supported Employment (IPS SE)H2024

Peer-Led Support and Recovery GroupsH0038HQ

Recovery CoachingH0023

Peer Support for AdultsH0038

Peer Support for FamilyH0038HS

Peer Support for Youth H0038TJ

Walk-in Encounters for Crisis Response90839

Ambulatory Withdrawal ManagementH0007

ClubhouseH2031

This is part one of the CCBHC procedure codes 

7



8

CCBHC Procedure Codes Continued 
CCBHC Encounter CCBHC 

Procedure 
Code

Pharmacy Consultation99605

Interprofessional Psychiatric Consultation99447

Assertive Community Treatment, Adult H0039

Assertive Community Treatment, ChildH0037

Intensive Outpatient Therapy (IOP) Substance UseH0022HF

IOP Mental HealthH0022HE

IOP Dev. Disabilities/Behavioral Health H0022HI

IOP GeriatricH0022HC

IOP Dialectical Behavior TherapyH0022HK

IOP Eating Disorder, Level 1H0022HT

IOP Eating Disorder, Level 2H0022HTAT

Multisystemic Therapy (MST)H2022

Multisystemic Therapy for Problem Sexualized Behaviors (MST-PSB)H2022Q2

Family Functional Therapy (FFT)H2022HK

Home, Community, or School Youth services, Not Otherwise Specified H0046

Community Rehabilitation ServicesH2016

Coordinated Specialty Care H2041

And this is part two of the procedure codes. The ASO CCBHC Service Grid can also be found 
on our website by visiting https://me.acentra.com/training/ and selecting the Manual and 
Forms section. 
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Atrezzo Submission
PART THREE

In part three, we will review the CCBHC submission process in Atrezzo. 
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Accessing Atrezzo

Visit www.qualitycareforme.com to access the 
Atrezzo portal

To access the Atrezzo portal, go to our informational website; www.qualitycareforme.com 
and click on the Atrezzo login button
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Accessing Login

The Atrezzo system uses a Multi-Factor Authentication (MFA) login 
process. Each user who currently has an Acentra Health login, will click 
here, if this is your first with multi-factor authentication (MFA) to 
complete your registration.
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Accessing Login

When you arrive to the login screen, you will use the Customer/Provider 
login. Here you will choose Login with Phone or Login with email 
depending on how your registered for the multi-factor authentication. 
Please note, if you chose to register with phone and you do not currently 
have your phone you can still login with email. If you click remember me, 
the system will remember your login for four hours. Please do not use 
the remember me feature on a shared device. In this demonstration, we 
will click Login with phone because that is how we registered our multi-
factor authentication. 
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Accessing Login

To sign in, you will enter your email and password then click Sign in.
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Accessing Login

Next, you will choose how you want to receive your verification code. You 
can click send code or call me. Send code will send a SMS text to your cell 
phone with your verification code. Call me will prompt a phone call to 
your phone where you will press a specific digit. In this example, we will 
chose send code. 
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Accessing Login

Enter in your verification code. 
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Accessing Login

The system will automatically verify your account, and you will be logged 
into the home screen.

16



17

Creating the Request

To create a new request, click on the create case tab.
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Step 1 – Case Parameters

Step 1 – Case Parameters: 

1. Select UM for Case Type

2. Select Maine ASO for Case Contract 

3. Select Outpatient for the Request Type

4. Click Go to Consumer Information. Note: Go to Consumer will 

remain grayed out until all required fields are completed.
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Step 2 – Consumer Information 

Step 2 – Consumer Information 
1. In the Consumer ID box enter the Member’s MaineCare number. 

You may also search for the Member by using their last name and 
Date of Birth.  Please note, if your member does not currently have 
MaineCare, you will not be able to submit a CCBHC request for 
them. 

2. Click Search.
3. Review the search results. If the correct member match is found, 

click Choose.  
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Step 2 – Consumer Information 

Step 2 – Consumer Information 
1. If there have been previous submissions for this member under 

your agency, those will display here. Click on Create Case. Otherwise, 
if this is the first case that is being created for this member under 
your agency, you will not have this page and you will be immediately 
brought to step 3. 
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Step 3 – Additional Providers

Step 3 – Additional Providers
1. The Requesting and Servicing providers will automatically be 

indicated based on the NPI number your login is associated with. On 
the Servicing line, click Update. You will need to specify the CCBHC 
location at this step. 
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Step 3 – Additional Providers

Step 3 – Additional Providers
1. A Search Servicing Provider window will appear. Under Provider 

Type, select Facility. 
2. Enter in your agency’s NPI number 
3. Click Search 
4. All service locations matching the NPI number will appear. When you 

have found the correct CCBHC location, click on choose. 
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Step 3 – Additional Providers

Step 3 – Additional Providers
1. After you have selected the NPI +3 for you CCBHC location, you will 

notice the servicing provider line has now been updated. Click on 
Got to Service Details. 
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Step 4 – Service Details

Step 4 – Service Details:
1. In the service type box, select CCBHC. The place of service field is not 

required; however, you can complete this field if you choose to. 
2. Click Go to Diagnosis.
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Step 5 – Diagnosis

Step 5 – Diagnosis:  A diagnosis code is required for every submission. If 
this is the first request, you may use R69 as a place holder until the 
Continued Stay Review, at which point the diagnosis code(s) will need to 
be updated. 
1. In the Diagnosis Search box, start typing in either the diagnosis code 

or the description of the code. You will need to enter in at least three 
characters for the search feature to start finding results. Once you 
have found the diagnosis code, click on it to automatically add it to 
your request. Repeat the same search process for each additional 
diagnosis code. 

2. If you have added more than one diagnosis code, you can rearrange 
the order of how the diagnosis codes appear by clicking on the 
diagnosis line and dragging it up or down in the list. 

3. If you have added a diagnosis code in error, you may remove it by 
clicking on the Remove link. Please note: Once your request has 
been submitted, you will not be able to remove the diagnosis code. 

4. When you have finished added the diagnosis code(s), click on Go to 
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Requests
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Step 6 – Requests

Step  6 - Requests: 
1. If this is the first request, select Registration. If it is a subsequent 

request, select Continued Stay Review. 
2. Then click Go to Procedures
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Step 6 – Requests Continued 

Step 6 – Requests Continued: 
1. In the search box begin entering in the first CCBHC code. You will 

need to enter in at least three characters for the search feature to 
start finding results.  When the code appears, click on it to 
automatically add it to your request. There are several CCBHC codes 
that you will need to add at every request in addition to the specific 
service encounters that will be provided to the member. You will get a 
pop-up warning message to remind you to add these codes to the 
request.  Those specific service codes include: 

a. T1041Q2 – Certified Community Behavioral Health Clinic 
b. 99366 – Care Team Meetings with Client and/or Caregiver 
c. 99495 – Transitional Care Services 
d. 99402 – Health Promotion 
e. 90839 – Walk-in encounters for crisis response 
f. 99605 – Pharmacy Consultation 
g. 99447 – Interprofessional Psychiatric Consultation 

2. Continue the search process to add all applicable CCBHC codes. 
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Step 6 – Requests Continued 

Step 6 – Requests Continued: 
1. Once you have added all encounter codes, you will see them displayed 

on the left. For each code, you will need to enter in the Requested 
Start Date, Requested Duration, and Requested Quantity. 

2. In the Requested Start Date box, enter in the date that you are 
submitting the request. You will be able to submit requests 20 
calendar days in advance of the submit date and 5 calendars back 
from the submit date. 

3. In the Requested Duration box, enter 60 for Registrations or 180 for 
Continued Stay Reviews. This will automatically populate your end 
date. 

4. In the Requested Quantity box, enter in 1. 
5. Then click Go to Questionnaires. 

28



29

Step 7 – Questionnaires Continued 

Step 7 - Questionnaires
1. The CCBHC questionnaire will attach to your case. Click on Open to 

begin completing it. 
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Step 7 – Questionnaires Continued 

Step 7 - Questionnaires
1. The questionnaire will open in a separate window. Begin by answering 

the question of the first section. Please note, as you answer questions, 
additional questions may cascade. 

2. Once you have completed the first section, click Next to navigate to 
each subsequent section. 

3. All questions of the questionnaire must be filled out. When you have 
finished filling out the questionnaire, click on Mark as Complete. If all 
questions have been filled out, you will be returned to the main 
screen. If there are questions that have been missed, you will see an 
error message and the missing questions will display in red text. You 
must fill out the missing questions in order to mark your 
questionnaire as complete. 
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Step 7 – Questionnaires Continued 

Step 7 – Questionnaires Continued
1. After completing the questionnaire, you will be brought to the main 

submission page. Click on jump to submit. 
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Step 10 – Submit Case

Step 10 – Submit Case
1. Once you have completed the request, the information you have 

inputted will be displayed as tiles. If you need to update information 
prior to submitting, you can click on the tile to navigate back to that 
section. When you are finished, click on Submit. 
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Step 10 – Submit Case Continued

In Step 10 – Submit Case

1. Once you click submit a Disclaimer popup will appear indicating that 
precertification does not guarantee payment and precertification 
only identifies medical necessity and does not identify benefits. Click 
on Agree.

2. If there are no errors, your case will submit and you will receive a 
case ID number. If there are errors, you will receive a message 
indicating what the errors are that need to be addressed before the 
case can be submitted. 
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Submitted Case

Once the case has been submitted it will bring you to the request overview page. 
This will be a receipt of all information provided in the request. It is important to 
document the Case ID to reference this request at a later time 

Please note: You will also be able to search and find the consumer by other 
identifying information like Name, DOB, etc. If calling Acentra Health regarding this 
request, three pieces of identifying information will be required to confirm the 
member’s identity. For example, member’s name, member’s address, and date of 
birth.
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Hold for Service Process for Adults
PART FOUR

In part four, we will discuss the hold for service process for adults under the CCBHC model. 
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Hold for Service Process for Adults

1. Member contacts a community health agency for services 
and referral information is gathered. 

2. If the agency cannot immediately serve the member (defined 
as same day), provider submits a hold for service request in 
Atrezzo called a referral.

3. Hold for service requests under the CCBHC model are 
submitted under one of two codes: T2023HE Case 
Management, Adults with SMI or H0039 Assertive 
Community Treatment, Adult

4. Provider completes the Referral questionnaire, and the 
member is placed on the Hold for Service list. 

5. When provider has capacity to serve the member, they 
outreach to see if they are still interested. If yes, provider 
puts in an CCBHC certification request. If not, provider 
would submit a Referral Refusal.

This is a high-level overview of the adult hold for service process. The hold for service 
process under the CCBHC model follows the existing adult hold for service process under 
the ASO. For a full detailed training on how to submit a hold for service request or a referral 
refusal in Atrezzo, please visit https://me.acentra.com/training/
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Adult Hold for Service Transition

Provider will receive 
current adult hold for 

service report from OBH 
with two additional 

columns

During normal 30-day 
contact with member, 

confirm if member wants 
to continue to wait for 

services under the 
CCBHC model

Document on report, date 
contact was made with 

member and if member is 
in agreement to move 

under the CCBHC model.

Return completed report 
to OBH.

Member’s who have 
agreed to remain on the 
hold for service list under 
CCBHC, will have their 

current referral end dated 
by Acentra Health.

The provider will submit a 
new referral in Atrezzo 

under the CCBHC model. 

The Office of Behavioral Health will be sending each agency their current adult hold for 
service list. The list will contain two additional columns that will need to be filled out during 
your normal 30-day contact with the member. The first column will be to indicate the date 
you have contacted the member, and the second column will be to indicate if the member 
has agreed to stay on the hold for service list under the CCBHC model. The completed 
report will need to be sent back to OBH. Members who have agreed to remain on the hold 
for service list under CCBHC will have the current referral end dated by Acentra Health in 
the Atrezzo portal for the date member was contacted. The provider will then need to 
submit a new hold for service referral under the CCBHC model
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Frequently Asked Questions
PART FIVE
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Frequently Asked Questions
Can I submit a CCBHC request for a non-MaineCare member? Q1:

No. Non-MaineCare members are not able to be submitted under CCBHC. If you are serving a non-MaineCare member, you will follow the 
existing process to deliver and receive payment for those services. 

A1:

What is the certification length for CCBHC services?Q2:

Clinically, there are two timelines for youth and adults for comprehensive assessments and treatment plan development and revisions. The 
administrative timelines for Atrezzo are aligned for operational purposes. A Registration is valid for 60 days and Continued Stay Review is 
valid for 180 days. 

A2:

Will the services within CCBHC require clinical utilization review by Acentra Health?Q3:

No. Acentra Health will not be conducting clinical utilization reviews. A3:

Is there a list of procedure codes that need to be requested in Atrezzo?Q4:

Yes. There are Point in time codes that need to be submitted at every request. Additionally, you will need to add procedure codes for 
services you will be providing under the CCBHC model. Please view the Maine ASO CCBHC Service Grid for the specific procedure codes. 

A4:

Are there any services that are duplicative to CCBHC?Q5:

While the CCBHC model itself is not duplicative to any other service, services delivered within the CCBHC model may not be delivered 
concurrently with other services. 

A5:
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Frequently Asked Questions Continued
What is the submission window for CCBHC services?Q6:

The provider has twenty (20) calendar days before the enrollment start date and five (5) calendar days after the enrollment start date to 
submit their requests in Atrezzo. 

A6:

Can we submit a Retroactive MaineCare request if a member gets their coverage back/reinstated? Q7:

Yes. You will be able to submit a Retroactive MaineCare Request. Unlike non-CCBHC services, you will not be required to submit a
treatment plan. Acentra Health will still verify that the members’ MaineCare has been reinstated within the past year. 

A7:

What service type will CCBHC requests be submitted under in Atrezzo?Q8:

There will be a new service type in Atrezzo called CCBHC A8:

What happens if there are changes in service delivery prior to the 180-day Continued Stay Review period?Q9:

You will need to discharge the current case and then make a copy of the case by using the copy function in Atrezzo. After you make a 
copy function, you will be able to add/or remove services from the request. Click here to view instructions on how to copy a case. 

A9:

Will there be any questionnaires required? Q10:

Yes. There will be one CCBHC questionnaire. As you answer questions, additional questions may cascade for you to answer. 
Questionnaires are required to be filled out and marked as completed for data collection purposes. 

A10:
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Frequently Asked Questions Continued

Will there be any document upload requirements?Q11:

No. You will not be required to upload any supporting documentation.A11:

Will I still need to submit referrals/hold for services requests, critical incidents, SMI Terminations, Discharges, etc.? Q12:

Yes. The Critical Incident, Hold for Service Referrals, Referral Refusals, SMI Terminations, and Department Medication Management 
Referrals for adult members are still applicable. In addition, providers who are providing a substance use service also need to submit a 
SUD Treatment Data Collection request in Atrezzo. 

A12:

What do I do with my members who are on a hold for service list now, but will need to be moved to CCBHC?Q13:

You will be provided with your current hold for service list(s). When you make your normal outreach call, you will be asked to update the 
list you have received to indicate if the member has confirmed moving to CCBHC and the date of contact. Acentra Health will end date 
those Hold for Service Referrals for the date of contact. The provider will then need to submit a new Hold for Service Referral under the 
appropriate CCBHC encounter code. 

A13:
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• Toll-Free Phone: (866) 521-0027

• Option 1 – Member Services 

• Option 2 – Katie Beckett

• Option 3 – Provider Relations

• Option 4 – Care Management

• Option 5 – Appeals 

• Option 6 – Level I Critical Incident Reporting

• Email: ProviderRelationsME@acentra.com

• To chat with an Acentra Health Representative, visit  www.qualitycareforme.com
and click on the             in the bottom right corner.

Questions?

Thank you for joining the Acentra Health CCBHC training. If you have 
further questions or need assistance, please call us at 866-521-0027. For 
technical assistance, please press Option 3 to reach a member of our 
Provider Relations Team. You can also reach a member of our Provider 
Relations Team via email at ProviderRelaitonsME@Acentra.com or 
through our online chat at www.qualitycareforme.com.  Our hours of 
operation are Monday thru Friday 8am to 6pm. 
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